rust prevention and plant research must be carried on to combat constantly developing types of infestation, and

WHEREAS, no one state has the necessary funds to carry on an adequate program of rust control and plant research on the present federal and state appropriations, and

WHEREAS, an adequate program will benefit all the people.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota that the Legislature does hereby most earnestly and respectfully request that the Congress of the United States recognize the importance of continuous and adequate plant research and increase the present appropriations of funds for the purpose of carrying on an enlarged and adequate program of rust control and plant research.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this resolution be transmitted by the Secretary of the Senate and the Clerk of the House to the President of the United States, the Secretary of Agriculture and to the Chairmen of the Senate and House Agricultural Committees.

Approved April 8, 1957.

RESOLUTION NO. 10-H. F. No. 1433

A concurrent resolution memorializing the President, the Secretary of Agriculture and the Congress of the United States to establish a minimum corn soil bank program.

WHEREAS, corn is the major field crop produced in Minnesota; and

WHEREAS, the market price of corn influences the production and price of livestock, dairy products, and feed grains; and

WHEREAS, it is essential to hold corn production in line and at the same time maintain a fair level of farm income; and

WHEREAS, under the present corn soil bank program the acreage cut to 37 million acres is so drastic that the majority of corn farmers are unable to participate in the program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the House of Representatives, the Senate concurring, that the President of the United States, the United States Secretary of Agriculture, and the Congress of the United States be requested to enact a minimum corn soil bank program establishing:

1. a minimum corn acreage base in the commercial area of 51 million acres,

2. a support price on corn of \$1.36, for 1957, and

3. a production requirement that each producer put 15 percent of his corn acreage allotment in the acreage reserve or the conservation reserve of the soil bank as a condition of eligibility for price supports.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the members of the Minnesota Congressional delegation be commended who voted for the above minimum corn soil bank program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary of State be instructed to transmit copies of this resolution to the President of the United States, the Secretary of Agriculture, and to each member of Congress from the State of Minnesota.

Approved April 12, 1957.

RESOLUTION No. 11-H. F. No. 1800

A concurrent resolution authorizing the governor to designate Youth Honor Day.

WHEREAS, the vast majority of the youth of this State are law abiding citizens who have displayed high standards of character, integrity and patriotism and have distinguished themselves in their readiness to defend and uphold the principles upon which this Nation is founded, and

WHEREAS, despite these high achievements, a small minority of juveniles, who have been derelict and delinquent, caused undue public criticism on the youth as a whole to the degradation of those who are the least deserving of public criticism, and

WHEREAS, a fitting tribute should be paid to those youth who have been overlooked in matters of recognition because of the wrongs of a few that have overshadowed the more far reaching accomplishments of the many.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the House of Representatives, the Senate concurring, that the Governor be authorized and requested to issue a proclamation designating October 31 of each year as Youth Honor Day, inviting the